

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
MARCUS PETERSON,

Petitioner,

v.

ALEX and CYNTHIA JACKSON,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
**Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of The State Of Kansas**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—————◆—————
WILLIAM A. VICKERY
Emprise Bank Center, Suite 300
257 North Broadway
Wichita, KS 67202
(316) 263-9323

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS | iii |
| PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 8 |
| A. Factual Background | 8 |
| B. Proceedings Below | 12 |
| 1. The District Court Ruling | 12 |
| 2. The Kansas Supreme Court’s Majority Opinion | 13 |
| 3. The Kansas Supreme Court’s Dissenting Opinions..... | 15 |
| a. Justice Nuss’ Dissent | 15 |
| b. Justice Beier’s Dissent | 20 |
| c. Justice Rosen’s Dissent | 23 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... | 23 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| I. The United States Supreme Court in <i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> did not intend to hold that a biological mother’s fraud is irrelevant in an adoption proceeding, as is suggested by the Kansas Supreme Court, when the mother’s fraud on the father and the court serves as the basis for the court’s termination of parental rights and the denial of his opportunity to assert his constitutionally protected parental rights..... | 24 |
| 1. Lehr Majority Opinion | 26 |
| 2. Lehr Dissenting Opinion | 29 |
| II. The Kansas Supreme Court misinterprets <i>Lehr</i> to hold that a mother’s fraud is irrelevant or, if the father suspects he is being defrauded, he must overcome the fraud before the state will view his interests as worthy of constitutional protection..... | 31 |
| III. The Kansas adoption statutes are unconstitutional when applied in a manner that provides an unwed biological father no legal remedy after the court terminates his parental rights based on fraudulent behavior by a biological mother and he presents the court with undisputed evidence of the mother’s fraud and his paternity in a timely fashion..... | 34 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 38 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX

Kansas Supreme Court OpinionApp. 1

Kansas State District Court OpinionApp. 134

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Caban v. Mohammad</i> , 441 U.S. 380 (1979)..... | 28, 29 |
| <i>In re Adoption of Baby Boy B.</i> , 254 Kan. 454, 866 P.2d 1029 (1994) | 22, 35 |
| <i>In re Adoption of Harrington</i> , 228 Kan. 636, 620 P.2d 315 (1980) | 34 |
| <i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... | 30 |
| <i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) | 27 |
| <i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)..... | 27 |
| <i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) | 26 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52, 71 (1976)..... | 17 |
| <i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) | 27 |
| <i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978)..... | 28 |
| <i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982) | 27 |
| <i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)..... | 26, 27, 29 |
| <i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) | 26 |

STATUTES

| | |
|------------------------------------|-------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257 | 1 |
| Kan. Stat. Ann. § 59-2136 | 2 |
| Kan. Stat. Ann. § 59-2136(e) | 2, 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|-------------------------------------|-------------------|
| Kan. Stat. Ann. § 59-2136(h)..... | 4, 22, 23, 35 |
| Kan. Stat. Ann. § 59-2212 | 6 |
| Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-260 | 6 |
| Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-260(b)..... | 34, 35 |
| Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-260(b)(2)..... | 7, 12, 20, 36, 37 |
| Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-260(b)(3)..... | 7, 12, 15, 35 |
| Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-260(b)(4)..... | 7, 12 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 | 2, 12, 24, 26, 29 |
